
5
' 
- 

0
" 

M
IN

.

REAR PROPERTY LINE

5' - 0" MIN.

S
ID

E
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 L

IN
E

MIN. OVERHANG SETBACK

MIN. OVERHANG SETBACK

FRONT PROPERTY LINE

TO CONFORM W LOCAL OVERHANG SETBACK ORDINANCE
- CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PROPOSED ADU

(F
R

O
N

T
 S

E
T

B
A

C
K

)

LINE OF ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE

FIREBLOCKING NOTES:

- FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

- IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
2. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET (3048 MM).

- AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

- IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.7.

- AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND 
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

-FIREBLOCKING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH R302.11.1

NOTE: ADU FOOTPRINT AND ALL ROOF OVERHANGS MAY 

NOT PROJECT INTO ANY PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS.
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A NEW ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT PROJECT FOR: PROJECT DATA:

SCOPE OF WORK:

SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
PERMIT READY ADU (ACCESSORY DWELLING 

UNIT) PLANS
MODEL A1

- THE INFORMATION ON THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS RELATED TO THE BASIC DESIGN INTENT 
OF THE PROJECT. THEY ARE INTENDED AS A CONSTRUCTION AID, NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR GENERALLY 
ACCEPTED GOOD BUILDING PRACTICES AND COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT CALIFORNIA STATE BUILDING 
CODES. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 
AND PROCEDURES TO ENSURE A PROFESSIONALLY FINISHED, STRUCTURALLY SOUND, AND WEATHERPROOF 
COMPLETED PROJECT.

- THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION MEETS 
ALL CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, ETC. THESE 
CODES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS BUILDING AND SHOULD BE ADHERED 
TO EVEN IF THEY ARE IN VARIANCE OF THE PLAN.

- DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DRAWING (DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.)

-THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN ENGAGED FOR CONSTANT CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION AND ASSUMES NO 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COORDINATING WITH THESE PLANS, NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE, OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY 
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES FOR A 
SPECIFIC USE EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED IN THE USE OF THESE PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES:

CUSTOMER ADDRESS: _____________________________________________
_____________________________________________

APN: _____________________________________________

JURISDICTION: SACRAMENTO COUNTY

S.F. OF PROPOSED ADU: 460 S.F.

FOUNDATION: SLAB ON GRADE

OCCUPANCY: R-3

CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-B

CODES: 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

PROJECT CONTACTS:

OWNER/CONTRACTOR: __________________________________________
ADDRESS AND CONTACT __________________________________________
INFORMATION __________________________________________

ARCHITECT: LAURA MILLER DESIGN
CONTACT: LAURA MILLER
889 EMBARCADERO DRIVE, STE 102
EL DORADO HILLS, CA 95762
916.607.3321

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: WCD ASSOCIATES
CONTACT: WESLEY CULLUMBER
6930 DESTINY DRIVE, STE 300
ROCKLIN, CA 95677

CONSTRUCT NEW 460 S.F. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT.

- SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION
- 2X6 EXTERIOR WALLS W/ STUCCO OR FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING EXTERIOR FINISH
- STICK FRAMED ROOF WITH STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING
- VINYL WINDOWS
- HYBRID ELECTRIC WATER HEATER 

UTILITY NOTES:

- NO GAS TO BE INSTALLED IN ADU
- PROPOSED ADU TO TIE INTO (E) MAIN WATER LINE
- PROPOSED ADU TO TIE INTO (E) S.F.R. SEWER SERVICE. NOTE: SEWER TIE-IN MUST BE OUTSIDE OF ADU 
FOOTPRINT.
- ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO TIE INTO (E) S.F.R. OR CUSTOMER TO COORDINATE W/ UTILITY COMPANY TO OBTAIN 
(N) ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND METER

PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES:

- MODIFICATIONS TO THIS PLAN SET ARE NOT ALLOWED; THESE PLANS MAY BE USED ONLY FOR CONSTRUCTION 
ON LOTS WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO AND ONLY IF PROPERTY OWNER EXECUTES 
A HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO.

______________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Sheet Number Sheet Name

A-0.0 TITLE SHEET

A-0.1 CALGREEN CHECKLIST

A-0.2 CALGREEN CHECKLIST (CONT)

A-1.0 FLOOR PLAN

A-1.1 POWER PLAN

A-2.0 ROOF PLAN AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-3.0 STUCCO SECTION DETAILS

A-3.1 STUCCO PLAN DETAILS

A-3.2 LAP SIDING SECTION DETAILS

A-3.3 LAP SIDING PLAN DETAILS

A-3.4 AWNING DETAILS

A-3.5 FIRE DETAILS

S1.0 FOUNDATION, SHEARWALL, AND RPPF FRAMING PLANS

SD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SN1 STRUCTURAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

T24-1 2022 TITLE 24 PART 6 ENERGY CODE

T24-2 2022 TITLE 24 PART 6 ENERGY CODE

T24-3 2022 TITLE 24 PART 6 ENERGY CODE

T24-4 2022 TITLE 24 PART 6 ENERGY CODE

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

- FIRE SPRINKLERS (AS NEEDED)

FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS:

PER R313.2 AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN 
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS, PROVIDED ALL OF THE FOLLOWING ARE MET:

- THE UNIT MEETS THE DEFINITION OF AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AS DEFINED IN THE GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 65852.2.

- THE EXISTING PRIMARY RESIDENCE DOES NOT HAVE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS.

- THE ACCESSORY DETACHED DWELLING UNIT DOES NOT EXCEED 1,200 SQUARE FEET IN SIZE.

- THE UNIT IS ON THE SAME LOT AS THE PRIMARY RESIDENCE.

FINAL DETERMINATION OF FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENT WILL BE MADE BY LOCAL FIRE JURISDICTION.

N.T.S.
2

OVERHANG KEY

GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES:

- GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6" IN THE FIRST 10 FEET AWAY FROM NEW FOUNDATION WALLS WHERE THERE IS NO PAVING PER CRC 401.3. WHERE DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 10' WATER SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION

- IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

ROOF OVERHANG REQUIREMENTS:

SHEET INDEX:

NOTE: APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A SITE PLAN (INCLUDING ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED 

STRUCTURES, SIZES, LOCATIONS, USES, PLANNING DEPT SETBACKS AND ANY PUBLIC UTILITY 
EASEMENT(S) LOCATIONS, MAIN DWELLING ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATION FOR A.D.U. SUB-PANEL 

SITUATIONS, SEWER LINE SIZE AND LOCATION ON SITE WITH CONNECTION LOCATION OF PRIMARY 

DWELLING SEWER MAIN, WATER SUPPLY LINE SIZE, LOCATION AND CONNECTION) AND INCORPORATE IT 
INTO THIS PLAN SET PRIOR TO SUBMITTING PLANS

- SEE ELEVATION SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/REQUIREMENTS TO PROVIDE DWELLING 
ADDRESS PER 2022 CRC R319

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

NOTE: "SEE SHEET A-3.5 FOR FIRE SEPARATION (TO REAL AND 
ASSUMED PROPERTY LINES) REQUIREMENTS TABLE R302.1(1) AND 
R302.1(2) BETWEEN A.D.U. AND DWELLING / OR PROPERTY LINES.

No. Date Description
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GRAB BAR 
REINFORCEMENTS TO 
COMPLY WITH 2022 CRC 
R327 AGING IN PLACE. 
PLEASE SEE NOTES ABOVE 
FOR MORE DETAILS.

CEILINGS FOLLOW ROOF LINE

PANTRY W/H

LIVING

BEDROOM

W/DCLOSET

7 E
G

R
E

S
S

WINDOW TO BE OPERTIONAL FOR 1 
BEDROOM OPTION TO MEET VENTILATION 

REQUIREMENTS

9' - 6"

2X4 INTERIOR WALL: GYP. BOARD BOTH SIDES.

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL:  3 COAT STUCCO OR FIBER 
CEMENT SIDING EXTERIOR FINISH.
GYP. BOARD INTERIOR FINISH.
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
1 BEDROOM FLOOR PLAN OPTION

Door Schedule

Mark Width Height Location Description Application Hardware Glazing

1 3' - 0" 6' - 8" ENTRY ENTRY DOOR W/ 12"
SIDELITE

EXTERIOR ENTRY TEMPERED

2 4' - 0" 7' - 0" PANTRY BI-FOLD INTERIOR

3 2' - 4" 6' - 8" CLOSET INTERIOR

4 2' - 6" 6' - 8" LAUNDRY BI-FOLD (LOUVERED) INTERIOR

5 3' - 0" 6' - 8" BATHROOOM INTERIOR PRIVACY

6 3' - 0" 6' - 8" REAR ENTRY EXTERIOR ENTRY TEMPERED

7 3' - 0" 6' - 8" OPTIONAL BEDROOM POCKET INTERIOR PRIVACY

Window Schedule

Type Mark Count Width Height Sill Height Operation

A 2 4' - 0" 4' - 0" 3' - 0" CASEMENT

B 1 4' - 0" 1' - 6" 7' - 8" FIXED

C 3 5' - 0" 2' - 0" 5' - 0" FIXED

D 1 3' - 6" 3' - 6" 3' - 6" CASEMENT

E 1 3' - 0" 1' - 6" 5' - 6" SLIDING

- WASHER/DRYER CLOSET DOOR NOTE:  A MINIMUM OF ONE SQUARE INCH OF OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 1,000 BTU'S OF EQUIPMENT INPUT. A 
MINIMUM OF ONE 100 S.I. OPENING WITHIN 12 INCHES OF THE FLOOR AND WITHIN 12 INCHES FROM THE TOP OF THE DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED. (CMC 701.5)

EXTERIOR DOOR NOTES:

- ENTRY/EXIT DOOR MUST OPEN OVER A LANDING NOT MORE THAN 1.5" BELOW THE THRESHOLD (CRC311.3.1)

- THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE WIDTH OF EACH LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE DOOR 
SERVED.

- EVERY LANDING SHALL HAVE A MIN. DIMENSION OF 36 INCHES MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL (CRC311.3)

WINDOW NOTES:

- ALL WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING FLASHING

- WINDOWS IN BEDROOMS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE REQUIREMENTS (CRC310.1):
MIN 5.7 S.F. OF OPENABLE AREA (5.0 S.F. FOR GRADE LEVEL BEDROOMS)
MIN 20" CLEAR WIDTH AND 24" CLEAR HEIGHT WHEN OPEN
MAX SILL HEIGHT OF 44" FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING

LIGHT & VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

- ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE NATURAL LIGHT SIZED TO A 
MIN. OF 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA AND VENTILATION SIZED TO A MIN OF 4% OF 
THE FLOOR AREA.

STUDIO:
460 S.F. X .08 = 36.8 S.F. NATURAL LIGHT AREA REQ'D ; 94.65 S.F. PROVIDED
460 S.F. X .04 = 18.4 S.F. VENTILATION AREA REQ'D ; 46.5 S.F. PROVIDED

OPTIONAL BEDROOM 1:
108 S.F. X .08 = 8.64 S.F. NATURAL LIGHT AREA REQ'D ; 20 S.F. PROVIDED
108 S.F. X .04 =  4.32 S.F. VENTILATION AREA REQ'D ; 5 S.F. PROVIDED VIA 
OPERATIONAL WINDOW

BATH & KITCHEN NOTES:

- PROVIDE AN APPROVED DISHWASHER AIR GAP FITTING AS PER CPC 807.4

- MAX FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MIN AT 60 PSI (CAL GREEN 4.303.1.4.4)

- WHERE A FIXTURE COMES IN CONTACT WITH THE WALL OR FLOOR, THE JOINT BETWEEN THE FIXTURE AND THE WALL OR FLOOR SHALL BE MADE WATER TIGHT AS PER CPC 402.2

- THE INSTALLATION OF A LISTED COOKING APPLIANCE OR MICROWAVE OVEN OVER A LISTED COOKING APPLIANCE SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE UPPER APPLIANCE'S LISTING AND THE MANUF. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

- FIXTURES SHALL BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

- NO WATER CLOSET OR BIDET SHALL BE SET CLOSER THAN 15 INCHES FROM ITS CENTER TO A SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION NOR CLOSER THAN 30 INCHES  CENTER TO CENTER TO A SIMILAR FIXTURE. THE CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF A 
WATER CLOSET, LAVATORY, OR BIDET SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES.

- BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS AND IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT 
OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FT ABOVE THE FLOOR (CRC 307.2).

WINDOW INFORMATION:

FRAME: VINYL 
U VALUE: .29
SHGC: .21
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED: YES
LOW E GLASS: YES

1/4" = 1'-0"
WALL LEGEND

WATER HEATER NOTES:

- MANUFACTURE'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE WATER HEATER AND ALL OTHER LISTED APPLIANCES SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTIONS PER 2022 CRC SEC. R106.

- PER CF1R: NEEA RATED WATER HEATER HEAT PUMP MODEL, RHEEM PROPH 40T2R H37515

AGING IN PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PROTECTION (2022 CRC R327): 

1. INTERIOR DOORS

- AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL PROVIDE A DOORWAY WITH A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES, MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 
DEGRESS FROM THE CLOSED POSITION; OR, IN THE CASE OF A TWO- OR THREE-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE DWELLING IF A BATHROOM OR BEDROOM IS NOT LOCATED ON THE 
ENTRY LEVEL, PER 2022 CRC R327.1.3

2. DOORBELL BUTTONS

- DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS 
INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A 
HEIGHT NO EXCEEDING 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL, PER 2022 CRC R327.1.4

3. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH, AND CONTROL HEIGHTS

- ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS TO BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, PER 
2022 CRC R327.1.2

4. REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS

- AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. WHERE THERE IS NO BATHROOM ON THE ENTRYL LEVEL, AT LEASET ONE BATHROOM 
ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE DWELLING SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

A. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
B. REINFORCMENT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 BY 8 INCH NOMINAL LUMBER OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL PROVIDING EQUAL HEIGHT AND LOAD CAPACITY. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32 INCHES 
AND 39 1/4 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR FLUSH WITH THE WALL FRAMING.
C. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE WALLS OF THE FIXTURE OR ONE SIDE WALL AND THE BACK WALL.
D. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED.
E. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL. ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR 
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHT HE BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM
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PROVIDE POWER FOR MINI-SPLIT
CONDENSER PER MANUF. SPECS

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRING 
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS OF 
MORE THAN 50 VOLTS SHALL HAVE 
A POSITIVE MEANS OF DISCONNECT 
ADJACENT TO AND IN SIGHT FROM 
THE EQUIPMENT SERVED. A 120 
VOLT RECEPTACLE SHALL BE 
LOCATED WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE 
EQUIPMENT FOR SERVICE AND 
MAINTENANCE PURPOSES. 

ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT

PROVIDE POWER FOR ELEC. WATER 
HEATER PER MANUF. SPECS

NOTE: DRYER EXHAUST 
SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC 504.4

GFCI W/ IN USE 
WEATHERPROOF COVER

GFCI W/ IN USE 
WEATHERPROOF COVER

GFCI
+42"

GFCI
W/ IN USE WEATHERPROOF COVER

A/C

225 AMP MAIN ELECTRICAL 
PANEL OR 225 MINIMUM 
BUSBAR FOR SUBPANEL AT ADU 
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NOTE: ALL ELECTRICAL 
RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH 
AND CONTROL HEIGHTS TO BE 
LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 
INCHES MEASURED FROM THE 
TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND 
NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES 
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, PER 
2022 CRC R327.1.2

S

6" RECESSED LED CAN

SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATION 6" RECESSED LED CANW

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING FAN/LIGHT COMBINATION
'W' DENOTES WET LOCATION RATED FAN

PANASONIC WHISPER CEILING VENTILATION
FAN/LIGHT COMBO W/ HUMIDISTAT. NOTE: NEWLY
INSTALLED BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE
ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND SHALL BE
DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING. BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN SHALL DELIVER 
VENTILATION AIRFLOW AT 50 OR MORE CFM

GFCI DUPLEX OUTLET, ARC FAULT & TAMPER 
PROOF.
NOTE: PROVIDE WEATHER-PROOF COVER FOR ALL 
EXTERIOR OUTLETS.

DUPLEX OUTLET, ARCH FAULT PROTECTED & 
TAMPER PROOF

GFCI

3-WAY SWITCH

SINGLE POLE VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH

3

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE W/ MOTION SENSOR
MS

220 VOLT OUTLET
220

S SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
NOTE: WHERE ALARM IS INSTALLED WITHIN 20' OF A 
COOKING APPLIANCE
PROVIDE A PHOTOELECTRIC ALARM PER CRC 314.3.3

S SINGLE POLE SWITCH
NOTE: PROVIDE DIMMER IN KITCHEN BEDROOMS & 
LIVING AREAS

S
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ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE 2 OR MORE 20-AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS TO SERVE ALL COUNTERTOP, WALL AND FLOOR RECEPTACLES IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR
AREAS. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH WALL, ISLAND, AND PENINSULA COUNTER SPACE IN KITCHENS AND DINING ROOMS. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. 

2. PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTION TO ALL 125 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES SERVING COUNTERTOP SURFACES IN KITCHENS, WITHIN 6 FEET OF LAUNDRY, UTILITY AND WET BAR SINKS, IN BATHROOMS,
GARAGES AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, CRAWL SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS AND BOATHOUSES. 

3. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE.
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED IN WALLS 2 FEET OR GREATER. HALLWAYS OF 10 FEET OR MORE IN LENGTH SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET. 

4. NEW 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER 
(AFCI), COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT.  REFERENCE CEC ART. 210.12(A).

5.DWELLINGS WITH DIRECT GRADE LEVEL ACCESS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET WITHIN 6.5 FEET OF GRADE LEVEL AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING. ALL 125 VOLT, 15 AND 20 
AMP, RECEPTACLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED. RECEPTACLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS IN AN EXTERIOR WET LOCATION SHALL HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF 
WHETHER OR NOT THE ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED. 

6. AT LEAST ONE WALL SWITCH-CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY HABITABLE ROOM, IN BATHROOM, HALLWAYS, STAIRWAYS, ATTACHED GARAGES, DETACHED GARAGES WITH
ELECTRIC POWER, AND AT OUTDOOR ENTRANCES OR EXITS. 

7. LOCATION AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR LUMINARIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APLLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE ARTICLE 410. FIXTURES SHALL BE SECURELY
SUPPORTED. 

8. A FIXTURE THAT WEIGHS MORE THAN 6 POUNDS OR EXCEEDS 16 INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION SHALL NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE SCREW SHELL OF A LAMP HOLDER.

9. OUTLET BOXES OR OUTLET BOX SYSTEMS USED AS THE SOLE SUPPORT OF A CEILING-SUSPENDED FAN SHALL BE LISTED AND MARKED BY THE MANUF. AS SUITABLE FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE REQUIRED
MARKING SHALL INCLUDE THE MAX. WEIGHT TO BE SUPPORTED FOR CEILING FANS THAT WEIGH MORE THAN 35 LBS. 

10. TYPE NM AND NMS CABLES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS.

11. FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT (FMC) IS NOT PERMITTED IN A WET LOCATION

12. LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT WATER CANNOT ENTER OR ACCUMULATE IN WIRING  COMPARTMENTS, LAMPHOLDERS, OR OTHER ELECTRICAL
PARTS. ALL LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED, "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS." ALL LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLE FOR WET 
LOCATIONS" OR "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS.".  

13. ALL 15 AND 20 AMPERE, 120 AND 125 VOLT EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN "IN-USE" WEATHERPROOF COVER.

14. BATHROOM RECEPTACLES WILL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS.

15. ALL NEW NON-LOCKING-TYPE 125-VOLT, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES

16. COUNTER TOP RECEPTACLES IN THE KITCHEN, NOOK PANTRIES, DINING ROOMS AND SIMILAR AREAS SHALL BE SPACED SUCH THAT ANY POINT ALONG THE WALL AT THE COUNTER LEVEL IS NOT MORE
THAN 2 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE. ANY COUNTER SPACE MORE THAN 12"" WIDE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE. PENINSULA OR ISLAND COUNTERS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE 
RECEPTACLE, WHERE A RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK IS INSTALLED IN THE ISLAND WITH LESS THAN 12" OF COUNTER SPACE BEHIND THE FIXTURES, THE ISLAND OR PENINSULAR IS 
CONSIDERED AS TWO COUNTER SPACES. THESE RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 12" BELOW THE COUNTERTOP WHERE THE COUNTERTOP DOES NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 6" BEYOND ITS 
SUPPORT BASE. COUNTERTOPS INTERRUPTED BY RANGES, SINKS, OR OTHER APPLIANCES SHALL BE CONSIDERED SEPARATE COUNTERS. 

17. GFIC PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL 15A AND 20A, 125V RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE FOLLWING LOCATIONS PER 2019 CEC ART 210.8(A)
- SINKS - GFCI PROTECTION FOR RECEPTACLES IN REQUIRED WITHIN AN ARC MEASUREMENT OF 6FT. FROM THE OUSIDE EDGE OF A SINK.
- BATH TUBS OR SHOWER STALLS - GFCI PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR RECEPTACLES LOCATED WITHIN 6FT. OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF A BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALL.
- LAUNDRY AREAS - RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN LAUNDRY AREAS OF A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED.
- DWELLING UNIT DISHWASHERS - OUTLETS (NOT REQUIRED FOR A HARDWIRED APPLIANCE) SUPPLYING DISHWASHERS IN A DWELLING UNIT MUST BE GFCI PROTECTED PER 2019 CEC ART. CEC 210.8

18. ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND HAVE MANUAL ON/OFF CONTROLS AND VACANCY SENSORS OR DIMMERS EXCEPT FOR HALLWAYS & CLOSETS
LESS THAN 70 SQ. FT.

19. EXHAUST FANS MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATE FROM LIGHTING OR UTILIZE A DEVICE WHERE LIGHTING CAN BE TURNED OFF WHILE THE FAN IS RUNNING. EXCLUDES KITCHEN EXHAST HOODS.

20. UNDER CABINET MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATE FROM ALL OTHER LIGHTING.

21. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN CABINETS MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY.

22. LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIR CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS.

23. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO RESIDENCE OR OTHER BUILDING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF THESE
CONTROL TYPES:

- PHOTO-CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR OR
- PHOTO-CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL OR ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK THAT AUTOMATICALLY TURNS OUTDOOR LIGHTING OFF DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS OR
- ENERGY MANAGMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS) THAT PROVIDES THE FUNCTIONALITY OF AN ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK.

SMOKE ALARM NOTES:

1. ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE SECTION R314 AND THE HOUSEHOULD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.

2. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
- IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.
- OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. 

3. WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS INTHE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. 

4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH WIRING IS FROM A COMMERICAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKUP BATTERY.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES: 

1. SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AS COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL2034. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED AS COMPLYING WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL2075. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH R315, THE CURRENT EDITION OF NFPA 720, AND THE MANUF. INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS. 

2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
- OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. 
- ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS. 

3. WHERE MORE THAN ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT OR WITHIN A SLEEPING UNIT THE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT
ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. 

4. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARYNPOWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH WIRING IS FROM A COMMERICAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
BACKUP BATTERY. 

5. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R315, ALL APPLICABLE STANDARDS, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR LISTING AND APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE
STATE FIRE MARSHALL, FOR SMOKE ALARMS.

NOTE: UNITS WILL BE 
FULLY ELECTRIC

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

POWER PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"
POWER PLAN LEGEND

ENERGY COMPLIANCE:

- SOLAR READY BUILDINGS, SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 110.10 APPLICABLE TO THE BUILDING PROJECT

- ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS (ESS) READY. ALL SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES THAT INCLUDE ONE OR TWO DWELLING UNITS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING. ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE:

1. AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED:
A. ESS READY INTERCONNECTION EQUIPMENT WITH A MINIMUM BACKED-UP CAPACITY OF 60 AMPS AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR ESS-SUPPLIED BRANCH CIRCUITS, OR
B. A DEDICATED RACEWAY FROM THE MAIN SERVICE TO A PANELBOARD (SUBPANEL) THAT SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN SECTION 150.0(S)(2). ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE PERMITTED TO 
BE SUPPLIED BY THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF AN ESS. THE TRADE SIZE OF THE RACEWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH. THE PANELBOARD THAT SUPPLIES 
THE BRANCH CIRCUITS (SUBPANEL) MUST BE LABELED "SUBPANEL" SHALL INCLUDE ALL BACKED-UP LOAD CIRCUITS.

2. A MINIMUM OF FOUR BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND HAVE THERE SOURCE OF SUPPLY COLLOCATED AT A SINGLE PANELBOARD SUITABLE TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE ESS. AT LEAST ONE
CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY THE REFRIGERATOR, ONE LIGHTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR THE PRIMARY EGRESS AND AT LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY A SLEEPING ROOM RECEPTACLE 
OUTLET.

3. THE MAIN PANELBOARD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUSBAR RATING OF 225 AMPS

4. SUFFICIENT SPACE SHALL BE RESERVED TO ALLOW FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A SYSTEM ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH WITHIN 3 FEET OF MAIN PANELBOARD. RACEWAYS SHALL BE
INSTALLED BETWEEN THE PANELBOARD AND THE SYSTEM ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH LOCATION TO ALLOW THE CONNECTION OF BACKUP POWER SOURCE.

- ELECTRIC COOKTOP READY. SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE COOKTOP TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE COOKTOP AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE COOKTOP WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE RATED AT 50 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK COVER SHALL BE INDENTIFIED AS "240V READY." ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE ELECTRIC COOKTOP
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS "FOR FUTURE 240V USE."
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1/4" = 1'-0"
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FRONT ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

REAR ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

SIDE (RIGHT) ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

SIDE (LEFT) ELEVATION

ROOF PLAN NOTES:

- THE MIN. NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE (EXCEPTION, 
CBC R806.2)

ENCLOSED RAFTER AREA:
460 S.F./300 = 2.36 S.F. = 220.32 S.I. NET FREE VENTILATION AREA REQUIRED

UPPER ROOF = 110.16 S.I. NET FREE VENTILATION AREA REQUIRED
BOTTOM ROOF = 110.16 S.I. NET FREE VENTILATION AREA REQUIRED

- UPPER ROOF VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED BY DUROVENT ATTIC VENTILATION CHANNELS OR APPROVED 
EQUAL AND 4" ROUND EAVE VENTS.  BOTTOM ROOF VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED BY DUROVENT ATTIC 
VENTILATION CHANNELS OR APPROVED EQUAL AND 4" ROUND EAVE VENTS. 

ROOF VENTILATION PROVIDED

- UPPER ROOF VENTILATION:

4" LOUVERED ROUND EAVE VENT (5.17 S.I. EA.) X 2 VENTS = 10.34 S.I./BAY X 12 BAYS = 124.08 S.I. 
PROVIDED  

124.08 S.I PROVIDED (110.16 S.I. REQUIRED)

- BOTTOM ROOF VENTILATION:

4" LOUVERED ROUND EAVE VENT (5.17 S.I. EA.) X 2 VENTS = 10.34 S.I./BAY X 12 BAYS = 124.08 S.I. 
PROVIDED  

124.08 S.I PROVIDED (110.16 S.I. REQUIRED)

ROOFING NOTES:

- ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE METAL STANDING SEAM. THE INSTALLATION OF METAL PANEL ROOFING SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF R905.10

- METAL ROOF UNDERLAYMENT TYPE SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

- ASTM D226 TYPE II
- ASTM D4869 TYPE III OR TYPE IV

- GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS TO BE BOX STYLE. COLOR TO MATCH STANDING SEAM ROOFING.

1/4" = 1'-0"
5

ROOF PLAN

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

WINDOW DETAIL KEY
3" = 1'-0"

7
ROOF SECTION

ADDRESS NUMBER NOTES:

- THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND 
PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE 
STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. 

- ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL 
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. 

- ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR 
ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE 
SPELLED OUT. 

- EACH CHARACTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES 
IN HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 
0.5 INCH. 

- WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, 
ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
ADDITIONAL APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE. 

- WHERE ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD 
AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED 
FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER 
SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE 
STRUCTURE. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED.  CRC 2022 R319
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STUCCO @ VINYL WINDOW HEAD
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STUCCO WALL SECTION

6" = 1'-0"
2

STUCCO @ WALL BASE
6" = 1'-0"

4
STUCCO @ VINYL WINDOW SILL
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SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION PER TITLE 24

1/2" GWB 

WRB

SELF FURRING LATH

3 COAT CEMENT PLASTER

METAL CORNER BEAD

FLASHING TAPE

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION 
- PER TITLE 24

1/2" GWB 

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

WRB

VINYL WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

SHIM

SELF FURRING LATH

3 COAT CEMENT PLASTER

METAL CASING BEAD

FLASHING TAPE

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD

JAMB FLANGE BEDDED IN SEALANT
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6" = 1'-0"
2

STUCCO @ OUTSIDE CORNER
6" = 1'-0"

1
STUCCO @ VINYL WINDOW JAMB
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SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION PER TITLE 24

GWB 

WRB

FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL

STARTER STRIP

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION PER TITLE 24

1/2" GWB 

WRB

LAP SIDING

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION PER TITLE 24

1/2" GWB 

HEADER 
PER STRUCTURAL

SHIM

FLASHING TAPE

DRIP CAP

WRB

VINYL WINDOW 
PER SCHEDULE 

HEAD FLANGE BEDDED IN SEALANT

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD

FLASHING

STARTER STRIP

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING

(D
O

 N
O

T
 C

A
U

L
K

)
0

' 
- 

0
 1

/4
"

FIBER CEMENT TRIM

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION PER TITLE 24

1/2" GWB 

FRAMING 
PER STRUCTURAL

WRB

VINYL WINDOW 
PER SCHEDULE 

SHIM

SELF-ADHERING SILL FLASHING

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD

FIBER CEMENT TRIM

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING
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6" = 1'-0"
2

LAP SIDING @ WALL BASE

6" = 1'-0"
1

LAP SIDING WALL SECTION
6" = 1'-0"

3
LAP SIDING @ VINYL WINDOW HEAD

6" = 1'-0"
4

LAP SIDING @ VINYL WINDOW SILL

LAP SIDING NOTES:

- FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING HAVING A MAXIMUM WIDTH OF 12 INCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1186, TYPE A, MINIMUM 
GRADE II OR ISO 8336, CATEGORY A, MINIMUM CLASS 2. LAP SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND LAP SIDING NOT HAVING 
 �TONGUE AND-GROOVE END JOINTS SHALL HAVE THE ENDS PROTECTED WITH CAULKING, COVERED WITH AN H-SECTION JOINT COVER, LOCATED 
OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING, OR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION R703.1. LAP SIDING COURSES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE 
FASTENER HEADS EXPOSED OR CONCEALED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1) OR APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
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SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION PER TITLE 24

1/2" GWB 

WRB

FLASHING TAPE

1 PC. 26 GA. BONDERIZED ''X' 
CORNER TRIM

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD

LAP SIDING

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 FRAMING W/ CAVITY INSULATION PER TITLE 24

1/2" GWB 

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

WRB

VINYL WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

SHIM

TRIM

FLASHING TAPE

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD

JAMB FLANGE BEDDED IN SEALANT
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LAP SIDING @ OUTSIDE CORNER
6" = 1'-0"

1
LAP SIDING @ VINYL WINDOW JAMB
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2' - 6"

EXTERIOR WALL

1X6 WINDSORONE TRIM BOARD
@ CANOPY TO WALL ATTACHMENT 

2X6 CEDAR CANOPY FRAME

1X6 CEDAR SLATS

2' - 6"

EXTERIOR WALL

1X6 WINDSORONE TRIM BOARD
@ CANOPY TO WALL ATTACHMENT 

1/2" CANOPY BRACE

WALL CONNECTION PER STRUCTURAL

2X6 CEDAR CANOPY FRAME

1X6 CEDAR SLATS

BRACE TO CANOPY 
CONNECTION PER 
STRUCTURAL
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1

AWNING PLAN VIEW

3" = 1'-0"
2

AWNING SECTION
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PROPOSED ADU
(SPRINKLERED)

LINE OF ROOF 

OVERHANG ABOVE

(E) RESIDENCE
(SPRINKLERED)

LINE OF ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE

MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN PROJECTIONS 

6' - 0" MIN.

CRC2022 TABLE 302.1(2)

PROPOSED ADU

LINE OF ROOF 

OVERHANG ABOVE

FIREBLOCKING NOTES (IF REQUIRED):

- FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

- IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
2. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET (3048 MM).

- AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

- IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.7.

- AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND 
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

-FIREBLOCKING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH R302.11.1

(E) RESIDENCE

LINE OF ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE

MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN PROJECTIONS 

10' - 0" MIN.

CRC2022 TABLE 302.1(1)
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3

SPRINKLERED STRUCTURE
SEPERATION KEY

N.T.S.
2

NON SPRINKLERED STRUCTURE
SEPERATION KEY
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SN1

SN1 MODEL A- STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS
S1.0 MODEL A- FOUNDATION, SHEARWALL, AND ROOF FRAMING PLANS
SD1 MODEL A- STRUCTURAL DETAILS
SD2 MODEL A- STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SEISMIC CRITERIA
SDC D
SITE CLASS D
RISK CATEGORY II
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.00
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR 6.5
SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM:
LIGHT FRAME WOOD SHEAR WALL

Ss 1.322g
S1 0.458g
SDS 1.058g
SD1 0.763g
Cs 0.163g
Ωo 3.0
CD 3.5
ANALYSIS PROCESS EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

GRAVITY LOADING
ROOF LIVE 20psf
ROOF DEAD 12psf
WALL DEAD 17psf

WIND CRITERIA
ULTIMATE WIND, Vult 93mph
BASIC WIND, Vasd 76mph
WIND EXPOSURE D
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFF +1-0.18
Iw 1.0

SOIL BEARING 1500psf

CODES
ASCE 7-16, CBC 2022, ACI318-19, 2018 NDS
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1. BOTTOMS OF ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE LEVEL. CHANGES IN BOTTOM OF FOUNDATION
ELEVATION SHALL BE MADE ACCORDING TO STEPPED FOOTING DETAIL ON THE TYPICAL
DETAIL SHEET.

2. ALL PILE CAPS, GRADE BEAMS, TIE BEAMS & OTHER FOOTINGS SHALL BE FORMED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. FOUNDATIONS MAY BE CAST IN
NEAT EXCAVATIONS PROVIDED WRITTEN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED AND FOOTINGS ARE
INCREASED 2" IN WIDTH. USE 2X12 PLANK AT EDGE OF EXCAVATION TO PROTECT AGAINST
SLUFFING, AS REQUIRED.

3. WORK PERFORMED ON FOUNDATION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CBC

4. IF A TWO POUR FOUNDATION IS UTILIZED, THE COLD JOINT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR
FOOTING AND SLAB-ON-GRADE SHOULD BE LOCATED AT LEAST 4 INCHES ABOVE ADJACENT
GRADE.  IF THIS IS NOT DONE, A WATERSTOP BETWEEN THE TWO POURS SHALL BE USED.

1. CONCRETE 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, F'C = 2500PSI, U.N.O.
2. WATER TO CEMENT RATIO SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.50.
3. MOIST CURE SLABS FOR A MINIMUM OF 3 DAYS.
4. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL BE PREPARED BY A 3RD PARTY INDEPENDENT LABORATORY. SELECTION

OF CONCRETE MIX PROPORTIONS SHALL BE PER THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.
5. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-150 TYPE I OR II.
6. CONCRETE AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-33. AGGREGATES FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE

SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-330.
9. REINFORCING DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR LOCATION OF REINFORCING ARE TO THE FACE OF MAIN BARS

AND DENOTE CLEAR COVERAGE. CONCRETE COVERAGE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: CONCRETE DEPOSITED
AGAINST GROUND (EXCEPT SLABS) -3". CONCRETE EXPOSED TO GROUND BUT PLACES IN FORMS -2".
SLABS (ON GROUND) -2" CLEAR FROM TOP U.N.O.

10. ALL PREHEATING AND WELDING OF REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS
D1.4 LATEST EDITION AND SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED BY A QUALIFIED LABORATORY.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO THE LABORATORY, REBAR MILL CERTIFICATES.

11. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED ACCORDING TO "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION".

12. WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318-3.5.1, ACI 318-3.5.7, AND ASTM A-1064.
13. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615-GRADE 60 FOR NO. 5 AND LARGER, AND ASTM

A615-GRADE 40 FOR NO. 4 AND SMALLER, EXCEPT REINFORCING STEEL TO BE WELDED SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM A706.

14. SPLICES IN CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT FOR A CLASS "A" LAP SPLICE FOR NORMAL WEIGHT
CONCRETE WHERE LESS THAN 12" OF CONCRETE IS BELOW THE LAP SPLICE SHALL BE 48 BAR DIAMETERS
AND SPLICES IN ADJACENT BARS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 5'-0" APART. CLASS "B" LAP SPLICES SHALL BE
63 BAR DIAMETERS. SPLICE CONTINUOUS BARS IN SPANDRELS, GRADE BEAMS, ETC., AS FOLLOWS: TOP
BARS AT MID-SPAN; BOTTOM BARS AT CENTERLINE AT SUPPORT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SPLICES
IN WWF SHALL BE 1.5 MESHES WIDE.

15. REINFORCING, DOWELS, BOLTS, ANCHORS, SLEEVES, ETC., TO BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE
TIED SECURELY IN POSITION BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE PER ACI 318-12.18.

16. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE MADE ROUGH AND SURFACE FREE OF LOOSE DEBRIS. CONCRETE MY
BE ROUGHENED BY SAND BLASTING OR CHIPPING THE ENTIRE SURFACE TO PRODUCE 1 4" DEEP
DEFORMATIONS.

17. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM FORMS BEFORE CASTING ANY CONCRETE.
18. 3'-0" SHALL BE THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED FREE FALL FOR CONCRETE TO MORE CLOSELY CONFORM TO

ACI 318-5.10.
19. CONSOLIDATE CONCRETE PLACED IN FORMS BY MECHANICAL VIBRATING EQUIPMENT SUPPLEMENTED

BY HAND-SPADING, RODDING OR TAMPING. USE EQUIPMENT AND PROCEDURES FOR CONSOLIDATION
OF CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDED PRACTICES OF ACI 309 TO SUIT THE TYPE OF
CONCRETE AND PROJECT CONDITIONS.

20. NO WOOD SPREADERS ALLOWED. NO WOOD STAKES ALLOWED IN AREAS TO BE CONCRETED.
21. ALL SAW CUTTING SHALL BE DONE AFTER INITIAL SET HAS OCCURRED TO AVOID TEARING OR DAMAGE

BY THE SWABBED, BUT BEFORE INITIAL SHRINKING HAS OCCURRED.
22. DRILL THROUGH STEEL COLUMNS, BEAMS AND PLATES TO PASS CONTINUOUS REINFORCING.
23. ADDITIONAL REINFORCING IN PRECAST OR TILT-UP PANELS REQUIRED FOR LIFTING STRESSES SHALL BE

SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
24. PROVIDE 2-NO.5X4'-0" DIAGONAL REINFORCING AT MID-DEPTH OF SLAB AT ALL REENTRANT CORNERS

TYPICAL.

1. ALL WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH EARTH OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR.
2. BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS SHALL HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAPPED AT WALL AND PARTITION

INTERSECTION WITH 3-16D NAILS.
3. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AND RAFTERS AT ALL SUPPORTS.
4. PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL CEILING LEVELS.
5. ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD SHALL CONFORM WITH THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION:

DOUGLAS FIR - COAST REGION - WCLIB GRADING RULES NO.17 DF NO.2, U.N.O.
REDWOOD - CALIFORNIA REDWOOD ASSOCIATION GRADING RULES, LATEST EDITION.
GLUED LAMINATED BEAMS - SHALL BE 24F-V4 OR 24F-V8 FOR CANTILEVERED BEAMS. BEAMS SHALL
ALSO BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED IN ANSI/AITC A190.1 AND ASTM D3737.
STANDARD SPEC. FOR STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER AITC 117 LATEST ADDITION. SUBMIT
SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF GLUED-LAMINATED MEMBERS.
PLYWOOD - U.S. PRODUCT STANDARDS PSI AND PS2. PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA RATED EXPOSURE 1, OR
EXTERIOR, AS REQUIRED; STRUCTURAL 1 AND C-D TO MEET PS1 AND PS2 AS REQUIRED. CDX (C-D
EXPOSURE 1) OR OSB (ORIENTED STRAND BOARD) @ FLOORS ADN ROOF - U.N.O.

6. PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR - AWPA (AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS' ASSOCIATION) U1. USE
CATEGORY UC2 FOR INTERIOR USE. WATERBORN PRESERVATIVES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RETENTION
LEVEL OF 0.25 LB/FT^3 AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN CHROMIUM, COPPER, OR ARSENATE. NEWLY EXPOSED
SURFACES, RESULTING FROM FIELD MODIFICATION SUCH AS CUTTING, BORING, OR HANDLING, SHALL BE
FIELD TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M-4.

7. HOLES FOR BOLTS IN WOOD SHALL BE BORED WITH A BIT OF THE SAME NOMINAL DIAMETER AS THE
BOLT PLUS  116".

8. HOLES FOR LAG SCREW SHALL BE BORED TO THE SAME DIAMETER AND DEPTH AS THE SHANK AND THE
REST NO LARGER THAN THE ROOT OF THE THREAD.

9. LAG SCREWS AND WOOD SCREWS SHALL BE SCREWED AND NOT DRIVEN INTO PLACE. SOAP MAY BE
USED TO LUBRICATE THE SCREWS.

10. ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH METAL WASHERS UNDER HEADS AND NUTS
WHICH BEAR ON WOOD. APPLIES ALSO TO INSERTED EXPANDING FASTENERS, RED HEAD ETC.

11. ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON INSTALLATION AND RETIGHTENED BEFORE
CLOSING IN OR AT COMPLETION OF JOB.

12. BLOCK SP JOINTS WITH 2X4 FLAT BLOCKING WHERE NOTED ON ROOF OR FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND
WITH BLOCKING SAME AS STUDS AT WALLS.

13. LAY ALL STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD ON ROOF AND FLOORS WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORT
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

14. CONNECTOR HARDWARE MODEL NUMBER ARE THOSE FOR SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY.
EQUIVALENT CONNECTORS WITH ICC ACCEPTANCE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH WRITTEN APPROVAL
FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. ALL JOIST HANGERS SHALL BE SIMPSON U SERIES UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

15. FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATED & FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT DIPPED
ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL (PER ASTM A153, CLASS G185), STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR
COPPER. THE COATING WEIGHTS FOR ZINC COATED FASTENERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A
153.

16. ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL HAVE LESS THAN 19% MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.

AB  ...........
BTWN  .......
CC  ...........
CJ  ...........
CJT  ..........
CLR  .........
CONC  ......
CONT  .......
CP  ...........
DF  ...........
DL  ...........
(E)  ...........
EJ  ............
EN  ...........
FB  ...........
FC  ...........
FF  ...........
FLR  ..........
FS  ...........
FTG  .........
GA  ...........
GLB  .........
HDR  .........
HSB  .........
HT  ...........
JH  ...........
LL  ............
LS  ...........
LSL  .........

LT WT  .......
LVL  ..........

MFR  .........

MI  ...........
(N)  ...........
PTDF  ........
PSL  ..........

NTS   ........
OH  ..........
PC  ...........
PP  ...........
PW  ..........
RDWD  ......
SC  ...........
SDSTS  .....
SP  ...........
SPEN  ........
STFNR  ......
STGGRD  ...
T&B  ..........
T&G  ..........
TN  ...........
TOF  .........
TOS  .........
UNO  .........
W/  ...........
W/O  .........
WP  ..........
WS  ..........
WWF  ........
    ............

............
#  ............
    .............
Ø  ............
       .........
       .........
       .........

ANCHOR BOLT
BETWEEN    
CENTER TO CENTER
CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CONTROL JOINT
CLEAR
CONCRETE
CONTINUOUS
COMPLETE PENETRATION
DOUGLAS FIR
DEAD LOAD
EXISTING
EXPANSION JOINT
EN
FACE OF BLOCK
FACE OF CONCRETE
FINISH FLOOR
FLOOR
FACE OF STUD
FOOTING
GAUGE
GLUED-LAMINATED BEAM
HEADER
HIGH STRENGTH BOLT (A-325)
HEIGHT
JOIST HANGER (SIMPSON)
LIVE LOAD
LAG SCREW
LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
2325 Fb, 310 Fv, 1.55E
LIGHT WEIGHT
LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
2600Fb, 285Fv, 1.8E
MANUFACTURER

MALLEABLE IRON
NEW
PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR
PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
2900Fb, 290Fv, 2.0E
NOT TO SCALE
OPPOSITE HAND
PIECE
PARTIAL PENETRATION
PANEL WALL
REDWOOD
SHEAR CONNECTOR
SELF DRILLING SLF TAPPING SCRW
STRUCTURAL PLY
STRUCTURAL PLY EN
STIFFENER
STAGGERED
TOP & BOTTOM
TONGUE & GROOVE
TOE NAIL
TOP OF FRAMING
TOP OF STEEL
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
WITH
WITHOUT
WORK POINT
WOOD SCREW
WELDED WIRE FABRIC
CENTERLINE
PLATE
NUMBER OF POUNDS
SQUARE
ROUND OR DIAMETER
CONTINUOUS WOOD IN SECTION
WOOD BLOCKING IN SECTION
END OF WOOD PIECE

BOLT DIAMETER MI WASHER STEEL WASHER
1

2" DIA.
5

8" DIA.
3

4" DIA.
7

8" DIA.
1" DIA.

2" DIA. X 15
16"

23
4" DIA. X 15

16"
3" DIA. X 716"

31
2" DIA. X 716"

4" DIA. X 12"

3" X 3" X 1 4"
3" X 3" X 1 4"
3" X 3" X 516"

31
2" X 31

2" X 38"
33

4" X 33
4" X 38"

2X12
1X8

2X12

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION
MEETS ALL CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, ETC.
THESE CODES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS BUILDING AND SHOULD
BE ADHERED TO EVEN IF THEY ARE IN VARIANCE OF THE PLAN.

2. DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DRAWING (DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.)
3. THE ENGINEER HAS NOT BEEN ENGAGED FOR CONSTANT CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION AND ASSUMES

NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COORDINATING WITH THESE PLANS, NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE, OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.  THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES FOR A
SPECIFIC USE EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED IN THE USE OF THESE PLANS.

4. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR FLOOR PLANS, EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS,  AND WINDOW AND
DOOR SIZES AND TYPES.

CL
PL

FOOTING
WIDTH +2"

1. MIN 2X FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES IN SHEAR WALL.
2. TABLE VALUES ARE BASED ON 16" OC STUD SPACING.
3. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS IN WALLS INCLUDING SHEARWALLS REQUIRE 3"x3"x.229" THICK PLATE

WASHERS. ONE EDGE OF THE STEEL PLATE WASHER SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE
MUDSILL ON THE SIDE(S) WITH APA RATED WOOD SHEATHING. THE HOLE IN THE PLATE
WASHER IS PERMITTED TO BE DIAGONALLY SLOTTED WITH A WIDTH OF UP TO 3/16" (44 mm)
LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER AND A SLOT LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 1 3/4" (44 mm),
PROVIDED A STANDARD CUT WASHER IS PLACED BETWEEN THE PLATE WASHER AND THE NUT.

4. SOLE PLATE NAILING LESS THAN 6" OC SHALL BE STAGGERED 1/2" ABOUT THE CENTERLINE OF
THE  SOLID RIM.

5. (2) ANCHOR BOLTS MINIMUM PER SHEAR WALL.
6. 3X and 4X MEMBERS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES MUST BE A SINGLE MEMBER.
7. FOR SHEAR WALLS ON RAISED WOOD, FOUNDATIONS AND UPPER FLOORS REQUIRING LTP5

CLIPS AT THE 2x SOLE PLATE, A MINIMUM OF (1) CLIPS MUST ALWAYS BE INSTALLED.
8. SOLE PLATE TO RIM, OR SOLE PLATE TO BEAM/BLOCKING TO BE 2X U.O.N.
9. WHEN A SHEARWALL IS LOCATED IN A FIRE PROTECTED WALL, THE FIELD NAILING SHALL BE 8"

OC MAX REGARDLESS OF THE SHEAR WALL SPECIFICATIONS. EN AND NAIL SIZE SHALL BE THE
SAME AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS.

10. DRYWALL SCREWS ARE PERMITTED TO SUBSTITUTE FOR THE 5D AND 6D NAILS.
11. ALL FIELD NAILING SHALL BE @ 12" OC MAX., U.N.O.

CONCRETE

FOUNDATIONS

WOOD

SHEARWALL

ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

DESIGN CRITERIA

STRUCTURAL INDEX

REF. CBC 2022, TABLE 2304.10.2. ALL NAILS FOR STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE COMMON WIRE
NAILS CONFORMING TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM SIZES:

8D 0.131" Ø X 2 12"
10D 0.148" Ø X 3"
10D SHORTS 0.148" Ø X 1 5 8" PLUS THICKNESS OF S.P.
16D 0.162" Ø X 3 12"
20D 0.192" Ø X 4"

HOLES SHALL BE SUB-DRILLED WHERE NECESSARY TO PREVENT SPLITTING. NAILING NOT NOTED
BELOW OR ON PLANS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF NAILS AT EACH CONTACT.
8D NAILS FOR 1" MATERIAL AND 16D NAILS FOR 2" MATERIAL.

1. BLOCKING BTWN CEILING JSTS, RAFTER OR TRUSS TO TOP PLATE OR FRAMING
BELOW; EACH END, TOENAIL --------------------------------------------------

2. BLOCKING BTWN RAFTERS OR TRUSS NOT AT THE WALL TOP PLATE, TO RAFTER OR
TRUSS; EACH END, TOENAIL ------------------------------------------------

3. FLAT BLOCKING TO TRUSS AND WEB FILLER; FACE NAIL ----------------------------
4. CEILING JST TO TOP PLATE; EACH JST, TOENAIL -------------------------------------
5. CEILING JST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER, (NO THRUST); FACE NAIL ---
6. CEILING JST ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER (HEEL JOINT); FACE NAIL ----------
7. COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER; FACE NAIL ------------------------------------------------------
8. RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO TOP PLATE; 2TOENAIL ONE SIDE, 1 OPPOSITE--------------
9. ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE VALLEY OR HIP RAFTERS, OR ROOF RAFTERS TO 2" RIDGE

BEAM; END NAIL --------------------------------------------------------------------
10. STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS); 24" OC FACE NAIL -----------
11. STUD TO STUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AT INTERSECTING WALL CORNERS (AT

BRACED WALL PANEL); 16" OC FACE NAIL --------------------------------------------
12. BUILT UP HEADER (2" TO 2" HEADER); 16" OC EACH EDGE, FACE NAIL ---------
13. CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD; TOENAIL ---------------------------------------------
14. TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE; 16" OC FACE NAIL ---------------------------------------
15. TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE, AT END JOINTS; EA. SIDE END, FACE NAIL, MIN 24" LAP

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
16. BOTTOM PLATE TO JST, RIM JST, BAND JST, OR BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL

PANELS); 16" OC FACE NAIL -----------------------------------------------------
17. BOTTOM PLATE TO JST, RIM JST, BAND JST, OR BLOCKING AT BRACED WALL

PANELS; 16" OC FACE NAIL -------------------------------------------------------------
18. STUD TO TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE; TOENAIL -------------------------------------------
19. TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD; END NAIL ------------------------------------------
20. TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS; FACE NAIL ----------------
21. 1" BRACE TO EACH STUD & PLATE, FACE NAIL; ---------------------------------------------
22. 1"X6" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING; FACE NAIL -------------------------------------
23. WIDER THAN 1"X8" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING; FACE NAIL ---------------------
24. JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE, OR GIRDER; TOENAIL -------------------------------------
25. RIM JST, BAND JST, OR BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE, SILL, OR OTHER FRAMING; 6" OC

TOENAIL ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
26. 1" X 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JST; FACE NAIL ------------------------------
27. 2" SUBFLOOR TO JST OR GIRDER; BLIND AND FACE NAIL------------------------------------
28. 2" PLANKS (PLANK & BEAM - FLOOR AND ROOF); EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL ---
29. BUILT UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2" LUMBER LAYERS; 32" OC FACE NAIL TOP & BOT.

STAGGERED ON OPP SIDES -----------------------------------------------------
30. LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JST OR RAFTERS; EACH JST OR RAFTER, FACE NAIL

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
31. JOIST TO BAND JOIST OR RIM JOIST; END NAIL --------------------------------------
32. BRIDGING OR BLOCKING TO JST, RAFTER, OR TRUSS; EACH END, TOENAIL ----

33. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENT TO
FRAMING
3

4" AND LESS----------------------------------------------------------- 8D
7

8 " - 1"------------------------------------------------------------------ 8D
11

8 " - 11
4"------------------------------------------------------------- 10D

34. PANEL SIDING TO FRAMING
1

2" OR LESS-------------------------------------------------------------- 6D
5

8"------------------------------------------------------------------------- 8D

3-8D

2-8D
16D
3-8D
3-16D
TABLE 2308.7.3.1
3-10D
3-10D

2-16D
16D

16D
16D
4-8D
16D

8-16D

16D

2-16D
4-8D
2-16D
2-16D
2-8D
2-8D
3-8D
3-8D

8D
2-8D
2-16D
2-16D

20D

3-16D
3-16D
2-8D

NAILING SCHEDULE

NAILS SPACED @ 6"OC AT EDGES,
6"OC @ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT
FOR ROOF EXCEPT AT 4" O.C.
WHEN INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT
EXCEEDS 48" O.C. AND WIND
SPEED IS GREATER THAN 130MPH
IN EXPOSURE B AND 110MPH IN C.
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N



FT1

FT1

FT1

FT1

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE W/ #3 BARS @
18" OC (OR 6X6 #10 WWM) E.W. W/ 10 MIL

VAPOR BARRIER OVER 4" OF CRUSHED
ROCK.  (FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,
REFER TO GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES)

RB
3

RB
3

RB
3

RB
4

RB
4

RB1 RB1

RB2 RB2

2x
12

 D
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1
SD1

2
SD1

3
SD1

4
SD1

5
SD1

6
SD1

7
SD1

8
SD1

9
SD1

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

19'-2"

24
'-0

"

24
'-0

"

19'-2"

10
SD1

11
SD1

12
SD1

13
SD1

14
SD1

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

19
SD2

P2

P3

P4

P1

4'
-0

"
1

4'-2"
1

3'
-7

"
1

3'
-7

"
1

6X6 POST

4'-11"
1

4'
-0

"
1

4'-2"
1

3'
-7

"
1

3'
-7

"
1

4'-11"
1

22
SD2

20
SD2

5'-3" MAX CANT

21
SD2

A-A
SD2

TYP

S1.0

NO. REVISIONS

SHEET NO.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION
THAT IS PROPRIETARY TO WCD &
ASSOCIATES. AND IS FURNISHED FOR THE
PURPOSES OF REVIEW, BIDDING OR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT LISTED IN
THE JOB TITLE BOX BELOW, AND SHALL NOT
BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OR
RELEASED TO ANY OTHER PARTY WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF WCD.
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS AN
INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF WCD.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED COPYRIGHT 2022.
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GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES

FOOTING SCHEDULE
TYPE

FT1

LENGTH

CONT.

WIDTH

12"

DIMENSIONS REINFORCEMENT

2
NO. SIZE LENGTH

#4 CONT.

PARALLEL

-
NO. SIZE LENGTH

- -

PERPENDICULAR MAX.
CAPACITY

1,500 PLF

DEPTH

12"

NOTES

(1) TOP, (1) BOT

MODEL A- FOUNDATION AND SHEARWALL PLAN

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REFERRING TO THE PLANS TO VERIFY HOLDOWN LOCATIONS,
STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SHEATHING SPECIFICATIONS AND NAILING SCHEDULE.

2. POSTS SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN ARE THOSE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE FOUNDATION
WITH A HOLDOWN OR POST BASE CONNECTOR.

3. TYPICAL ONE STORY FOUNDATION, U.N.O. - 12" WIDE X 12" DEEP FOOTING WITH (1) #4 REBAR TOP AND
BOTTOM (TOT. 2).

4. PROVIDE 5 8"X10" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0" OC AND 12" FROM ALL EDGES AT THE BEARING WALLS AND
EXTERIOR NON-SHEAR WALLS W/ 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT. FASTEN TO BOTTOM PLATE USING 3"X3"X1

4"
STEEL WASHERS.

5. PROVIDE 2X PTDF SLEEPER EMBEDDED IN SLAB AT DOORS LEADING TO EXTERIOR AND GARAGE. EXTEND
6" PAST DOOR CASING. (2) 20d @ EA END & 24" OC

6. ALL FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, EXCAVATIONS, GRADING, AND FILL SHALL COMPLY TO THE PROVISIONS
OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

7. SLAB REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED EACH WAY, AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS, IN THE MIDDLE
THIRD OF SLAB. WHERE VAPOR BARRIER IS REQUIRED, VAPOR RETARD BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED AT ALL
PENETRATIONS AND SHALL CONFORM TO CLASS A VAPOR RETARDER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST
CURRENT VERSION OF ASTM E 1745, "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLASTIC WATER VAPOR
RETARDERS USED IN CONTACT WITH SOIL OR GRANULAR FILL UNDER CONCRETE SLABS". VAPOR BARRIER
SHALL BE UNDERLAIN WITH 4" DEEP 3 4" CRUSHED ROCK WITH 100% PASSING THE 3 4" SIEVE AND LESS
THAN 5% PASSING THE NO. 4 SIEVE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL MEASUREMENTS AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN
SET.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE EOR AND DESIGNER BEFORE
FORMING AND/OR POURING CONCRETE.

(N) FOOTING - SEE FOOTING SCHEDULE FOR DIMENSIONS
AND REINFORCEMENT.

SCALE: 1 4" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION LEGEND

DOOR SLEEPER PER FOUNDATION NOTE #5.
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ROOF BEAM SCHEDULE
NAME PLY SIZE TYPE LOCATION

RB1 1 6X8 DF-L#2 HEADER
RB2 1 6X6 DF-L#2 HEADER
RB3 1 6X8 DF-L#2 HEADER
RB4 1 6X6 DF-L#2 HEADER

MODEL A- ROOF FRAMING

1. SEE SHEET SD1 AND SD2 FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING DETAILS.
2. SEE "WOOD NOTES" ON SHEET SN1.
3. ALL BEAM SUPPORTING POSTS ARE TO BE AT LEAST THE WIDTH OF THE BEAM BEING SUPPORTED.
4. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15

32" STRUCT GRADE I WITH 8d @ 6" OC EN & 6" OC FIELD NAILING, U.N.O.
6" EDGE & 6" FIELD AT EAVE END & OVERHANGS. 32

16 SPAN RATING.
5. NO EDGE BLOCKING REQUIRED, U.N.O.
6. TOP PLATE SPLICE AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 48" MIN. LENGTH AND NAILED WITH

(16) 16d NAILS.
7. FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS, PROVIDE (2) 10d NAILS @ 8" OC TO PROVIDE SOLID CONNECTION.
8. EXTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2X6 DF-L#2 @16" OC U.N.O.. WALL SIZES SHALL BE VERIFIED TO

MATCH THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SET.
9. BEAMS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR LARGER WIDTHS AND/OR DEPTH OF EQUAL SPECIFICATIONS TO

ACCOMMODATE WALL FRAMING. POSTS SHALL BE EQUAL OR LARGE SIZE THAN BEAM WIDTH.
10. ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW, OR IRRIGATION TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

SCALE: 1 4" = 1'-0"

ROOF FRAMING NOTES

ROOF LEGEND

BEAMS SPECIFICATIONS:
· PSL 2900Fb, 290Fv, 2.2E
· LVL 2600Fb, 285Fv, 1.8E
· LSL 2300Fb, 285Fv, 1.55E
· GLB 2400Fb, 265Fv, 1.9E

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL

*NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE BEARING WALLS

BEAM PER BEAM SCHEDULE

MODEL A- SHEARWALL PLAN
SCALE: 1 4" = 1'-0"

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

ANCHOR
BOLTS

VERT. MEMBER
@ ADJ. PANEL

EDGES

SOLE PLATE
TO RIMSHEATHING/NAILING

MUD
SILL

RIM TO
SILL PLATE
(A35 CLIPS)#### PLF

#

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

1. ALL HOLDOWN CONNECTORS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE ALL HOLDOWNS IN THE CORRECT LOCATION TO TIE INTO

HD POST.
3. REFER TO DETAIL 18/SD2 FOR HD PLACEMENT AT WINDOW OR DOOR OPEN.

2x SDWS22500DB
@ 12" OC260 PLF

3
8" APA RATED ONE FACE
w/8d COMMONS @ 6"

OC EDGE & 12" OC FIELD
2x

5
8" @

48" OC @ 24" CC1

1,435 LBS
STHD10/10RJ HOLDOWN
INSTALL PER DETAIL 15/SD2 & 18/SD2

1. REFER TO "SHEARWALL NOTES" ON SHEET SN1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2,685 LBS
STHD14/14RJ HOLDOWN
INSTALL PER DETAIL 17/SD2 & 18/SD2
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LAP PLATES 4'-0" MIN
SPLICE (16-16d MIN) 2-16d @ 2X4 STUD TYP

3-16d @ 2x6 STUD TYP

3-16d

(1) 2X STUD FULL HEIGHT

(2) 2X STUD FULL HEIGHT
WHEN OPEN EXCEEDS 6'-0"

2X CRIPPLE STUD

A35 CLIP WHERE OPEN EXCEEDS 6'-0"
2X SILL PLATE, PRESSURE TREADED DF

16d @12" OC, TYP.

(1) A35 CLIP @ (1) 2X JAMB
(2) A35 CLIP @ (2) 2X JAMB

HEADER SHALL BE FULL
WIDTH OF STUD WALL

3X BLKG @ SP JOINTS, TYP

NOTCH STUD WHERE BOLT
OCCURS @ STUD & PROVIDE
2X BLKG @ SILLEA. SIDE, TYP.

TREAT END W/ PRESERVATIVE @ CURB

1
2" CEMENT GROUT WHERE

SHOWN IN SECTIONS
1

2" CEMENT GROUT WHERE
SHOWN IN SECTIONS

HEADER

A35 CLIP WHERE
OPEN EXCEEDS 6'-0"

(1) 2X (LESS THAN 6'-0")
WIDE @ OPENS

(2) 2X (6'-1" TO 10'-0")
WIDE @ OPENS

(2) 2X CRIPPLE
STUD WHEN
OPEN
EXCEEDS 6'-0"

STUDS UNDER
 WINDOW

39
16"

39
16"END OF SILL PLATES @ JOINT OR @

NOTCH GREATER THAN 13 SILL PLATE
WIDTH

5
8" DIA. X 12"
BOLTS 4'-0"

OC, TYP. U.N.O. 11 2"
 B
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 1
2"

FR
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M
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ES

4'-0" MIN LAP W/
12-16d MIN

BEAM

A35 MIN.

A35 MIN.

LTP4
POST
TO PL

(2) 10d TN EA. FACE 4" POST
(2) 10d TN EA. FACE 6" POST & LARGER

TOP PLATES

(3) 16d @ BEAM

16d @ 12" OC
STAGGERED STUD
TO POST

A35 MIN.

(3) 16d EA. STUD TO BEAM(3) 16d EA. STUD TO
BEAM BEAM

16d @ 12" OC
STAGGERED STUD
TO POST

FULL HT STUD EA. STUD

BEAM PERPENDICULAR TO WALL * *

*
*

*

*

*

*

**

*
*

* *

SEE NAILING SCHEDULE*

(3) 16d
PER BLK

90°

45°

18
0°

D D

90°

10
d

4"
 M

IN
.

135°

10d
4" M

IN
.

D D

D
D

4d
21

2" MIN.

D/
6

M
AX

.

D

D/
4

TY
P.

2"
  M

IN
.

D/
6 

M
AX

1
2" RADIUS

NO
NOTCHES

IN MIDDLE
1

3 OF SPAN

2" M
IN

.

ALL PIPES TO BE CLEAR SLEEVE BY 12" ALL AROUND

D/
3

D/
3

D/
3

D

PIPES & CONDUIT TO BE
LOCATED IN MIDDLE 13" OF
FOOTING

10'-0"

PIPE

3"

2'-0"
MIN

NO DIGGING FOR TRENCH
PARALLEL TO FOOTING
BELOW THESE LINES

4"
 M

IN

6"
 M

IN 3'
-0

"
M

AX

9" MIN

2'-0"
MIN

CONDUITS TO BE PLACED
SO AS NOT TO CROSS

OTHER CONDUITS WHEN
TURNED UP

CAULK WHERE
NECESSARY

SLEEVE

LEAN MIX
CONCRETE FILL

FIRST POUR SECOND POUR

1
2" DIA X 18"

SMOOTH
DOWEL @ 18"
OC

GREASE THIS
END

T/
2

T/
2 T/

4

1
8" SAW CUT OR

CONTROL JOINT
STRIPS

1
8" SEMI RIGID

SEALANT

EXPANSION JOINT
MATERIAL

3
8" SEALANT OVER 3 8"
PACKING MATERIAL

7
16" JOINT

CORNER BARS
MAY BE USED

IN
LEIU OF

CORNER
BEND

40d

12d
12" MAX

12d
12" MAX

12d
12" MAX

12
d

12
" M

AX

40d

12
"

12"

#4 VERT MIN TYP.

40d LAP
TYP. AT SPLICE

12"12"

D
3"

 C
LR

40d TYP

40d TYP.

8"
 M

AX

2" CLR

2'-0"
MAX

12
" M

AX

SLOPE IF
REQ'D BY
SOIL
CONDITION

2"
 C

LR

12" HOOK TYP.

D

SIMPSON ST6224 STRAP,
CENTER OVER SPLICE

(2) 2X TOP PL'S

2X STUD WALL PER PLAN

(4) 16D NAILS EA. END

4X BLK'G

ADDITIONAL UPPER FRAMING NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

SIMPSON MSTA36 STRAP,
CENTER OVER SPLICE

(2) 2X TOP PL'S
ADDITIONAL UPPER FRAMING NOT

SHOWN FOR CLARITY

DIFFERENT WALL HEIGHTS

STANDARD WALL TO SLOPED WALL

EQUAL EQUALNOTCH

DBL TOP PLATE

SP SIMPSON
STC

TRUSS OR
RAFTER

1 2"
 C

LR

1 2"
 C

LR

#4 CONT

6"

31
2" SHOT PIN NAILS

@ 18" OC
31

2" SHOT PIN NAILS
@ 18" OC

BEAM,
SEE PLAN

POST

SIMPSON CCQ POST CAP ECCQ
POST CAP@ END CONDITION

SIMPSON A34
@ 2X4 SILL OR
A35 @ 2X6 SILL

POST
SIMPSON
PBS POST
BRACE

POST BASE
(NO SILL PLATE)

POST
PER PLAN

SIMPSON A34
@ 2X4 SILL OR
A35 @ 2X6 SILL

BEAM PER PLAN

MSTA18
STRAP TO
BEAM AND
POST

POST
PER PLAN

SIMPSON A34
@ 2X4 SILL OR
A35 @ 2X6 SILL

BEAM PER PLAN

MSTA18
STRAP TO
BEAM AND
POST

1TYPICAL STUD WALL & OPEN FRAMING

2POST AND BEAM CONNECTIONS 3TYPICAL NAILING EXAMPLE

5TYPICAL BEAM & POST CONNECTION4TYPICAL BEAM & POST IN WALL CONNECTION 6NON-BEARING PARTITION FRAMING

7NOTCHES & HOLES IN JOISTS & HEADERS 8SPLICE AT TP AT NOTCH OR HOLES FOR PIPES OR CONDUITS 9SPLICE AT WALL TRANSITION 10TYPICAL FOOTING STEP 11TYPICAL CORNER REINFORCING

12REBAR HOOK & BENDS 13SLAB-ON-GRADE JOINT 14CONCRETE FOOTING AT PIPES & CONDUITS

TYPICAL HOOKS & BENDS

TIE & STIRRUPS

d=REBAR DIAMETER
D=6d FOR #3 THRU #8
D=8d FOR #9 THRU
#11
D=10dFOR #14 THRU
#18

NOTES: 
1. PREDRILL CORNERS OF NOTCHES SO AS NOT TO OVER CUT.
2. NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF JOISTS & HEADERS SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 THE DEPTH.
3. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OF JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT BE

LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN.
4. NOTCHES ON THE BOTTOM OF JOISTS ALLOWED ONLY WHERE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN

ON DRAWINGS.
5. HOLES BORED IN JOISTS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM AND

SHALL NOT HAVE A DIAMETER LARGER THAN 1 4 THE DEPTH.

2

1

2
1

D=DEPTH OF FOOTING

NOTES:
1. LEAN MIX CONCRETE

FILL TO BE PLACED
BEFORE FOOTING IS
CAST. MAKE SAME
WIDTH AS FOOTING
AND FULL WIDTH OF
PIPE TRENCH. STEP
FOOTING IF PIPE IS
MORE THAN 2'-6"
BELOW BOTTOM OF
FOOTING

2. NO PIPES SHALL BE
PLACED BELOW
SPREAD FOOTING
TYP.

3. IF PIPE IS IN PLACE
PRIOR TO CASTING
CONCRETE, WRAP
PIPE, W/ GLASS
WOOD INSULATION
(1" MIN ALL
AROUND) IN LIEU OF
SLEEVE

CONSTRUCTION JOINT (CJ) CONTROL JOINT (CTJ) EXPANSION JOINT (EJ)

NOTE: REINFORCING DOES
NOT CONT. THRU JOINT

NOTE: CONSTRUCTION JOINTS & CONTROL JOINTS SHALL DIVIDE SLAB INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 400 SQ. FT. WITHOUT
REENTRANT CORNERS &  WITH LENGTH TO WIDTH RATIOS NOT EXCEED 1.5 TO 1. JOINT SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 20' IN
EITHER DIRECTION. SEMI-RIGID SEALANT TO BE METZGER/MCGUIRE "MM-80" OR EQUAL.

40D

40
D

SINGLE LAYER BARS

DOUBLE LAYER BARS

NOTE: SEE
CONCRETE NOTES
FOR ADD'L
REQUIREMENTS

d= REBAR DIAMETER
D= DEPTH OF FOOTING

NOTE: SIMPSON ST6224 W/ 12-16d EA END WHERE NOTCH IS 3" OR LESS.
ST6236 WHERE NOTCH IS GREATER THAN 3" BUT LESS THAN 6". USE
SINGLE STRAP ON NOTCH SIDE WHERE NOTCH IS UP TO 13 WIDTH OF
PLATES. USE STRAP ON EA SIDE WHERE NOTCH IS GREATER THAN 13
WIDTH BUT LESS THAN 23 WIDTH OF PLATE. NO NOTCH GREATER THAN 23
WIDTH OF PLATE.

BEAM PERP. TO
WALL

BEAM PARALLEL TO
WALL

SD1
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SEE TABLE FOR SIZE AND NUMBER OF NAILS. FILL STRAP
FROM TOP HOLE DOWN

STHD STRAP
AS SPECIFIED

SOLID BLOCK
FOR

FULL BEARING
UNDER POST

#4 REBAR

17
" M

AX
CL

EA
R 

SP
AN

CORNER OF STEM
WALL AS OCCURS

#4 X 30" MIN
BAR LENGTH

ST
RA

P 
LE

N
GT

H
'L

' P
ER

 T
AB

LE

DOUBLE STUD
OR 4X

11
2" TYP. EDGE DISTANCE AT

CORNER CONDITION

DBL JSTS
RAFTERS

OR STUDS

SEE PLAN FOR FRAMING

2X BLKG, TYP.

SIMPSON ST22, TYP.

2-2X BLKG MATCH
DEPTH OF FRAMING

SEE PLAN FOR SP
SHEATHING

JH OF FC, TYP.

3
8"

3
8" 3

8"

3
8" 3

8"3
8"

EN (EN) STAGGERED @ DBL PLATES

FIELD NAILING
WALL & ROOF:
8d MIN @ 12"OC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS
FLOOR:
10d MIN @ 12"OC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS

EN (EN)
8d MIN @ 6"OC UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLANS

3x MIN 2x MIN

NOTE: SHEAR PLYWOOD AND
NAILING NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

TOP PLATES W/ SHEAR PLY
EN PER PLAN

TRIMMERS PER PLAN

CRIPPLE
STUDS (AS
REQ'D)

WALL FRAMING PER PLAN

HEADER PER PLAN

HOLDOWN STUD (KING STUD) W/
SHEAR PLY EN PER PLAN
(SEE HOLDOWN SPECIFICATION TABLE,
SHEET S3J, FOR MINIMUM THICKNESS)

STRAP AND NAILING
PER PLAN

CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER PLAN

15STHD INSTALLATION & DETAILS 17TYPICAL OPEN IN ROOF OR WALL PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM16STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD & PLYWOOD SIDING NAILING

18TYPICAL HOLDOWN AT WINDOW/DOOR

6" OR 8"

STEM WALL MIN REBAR
IN FOOTING

HOLDOWN

LSTHD8 (RJ)

STHD8 (RJ)

STHD10 (RJ)

(1) #4
TOP/BOT

(2) 2x
OR 4x

HD POST HD TO POST
CONNECTION

(16) 16d SINKERS

STHD14 (RJ)

6" OR 8"

6" OR 8"

6" OR 8"

STRAP
LENGTH (L)

18 58"

21 58"

24 58"

26 1 8"

STRAP LENGTH
(RJ) (L)

32 1 8"

35 1 8"

38 1 8"

39 58"

STANDARD INSTALLATION

(20) 16d SINKERS

(24) 16d SINKERS

(30) 16d SINKERS

(1) #4
TOP/BOT

(1) #4
TOP/BOT

(1) #4
TOP/BOT

(2) 2x
OR 4x

(2) 2x
OR 4x

(2) 2x
OR 4x

OPEN

(OPENS TO BE 4'-0" SQ MAX)

EN (EN) AS CALLED FOR ON PLANS & SECTIONS APPLIES TO
EDGES OF ALL SHEETS & AT ALL INTERIOR LINES AS FOLLOWS:
AT SHEAR WALLS
1. WHERE SP CONTACTS WALL PLATES & SOLID BLOCKING

OVER WALL CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET.
2. AT 4X STUD ADJACENT TO HOLDOWN STRAP SEE DETAIL ON

THIS SHEET.

AT ROOF & FLOOR - DIAPHRAGMS
1. AT BLOCKING OR TOP P'S OVER SHEAR WALLS.
2. AT TIES & BEAM IN LINE WITH SHEAR WALLS.
3. ADDITIONAL NAILINGS AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

NOTES:
1. WHERE 8d NAILS ARE SPACED @ 21

2"OC OR LESS OR 10d
NAILS @ 3"OC OR LESS, NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED &
FRAMING SP JOINTS SHALL BE 3X OR LARGER.SEE DETAIL AT
RIGHT.

2. WHERE 10d NAILS ARE SPACED @ 3"OC OR LESS, NAILS
SHALL BE 10d SHORTS. SEE TYP NAILING SCHEDULE.

3. STAGGER SP JOINTS WHERE SHEAR WALL IS MORE THAN
ONE VERTICAL PANEL IN HEIGHT.

STAGGERED NAILING DETAIL

PE
R 

FT
G

SC
HE

D

PER FTG
SCHED

3"
 C

LR

8" M
IN

3"

19TYPICAL EXTERIOR FOOTING

PW
2X STUD WALL

PER PLAN
EN

REINF PER
SCHED

2x PT SILL
PLATE PLAN

5/8" A.B., 48" OC, 12"
FROM ALL EDGES

CONC SLAB
 PER PLAN

2X STUD WALL

PW

H1 @ EA RAFTER

2X VENTED BLK'G W/A35
@ 24" OC

EN

PW

RAFTER PER PLAN

20RAFTER TO WALL CONNECTION

2X STUD WALL PW

H1 @ EA RAFTER

2X VENTED BLK'G W/A35
@ 24" OC

EN

PW

RAFTER PER PLAN

21RAFTER TO WALL CONNECTION

22BALLOON FRAME WALL CONNECTION

2X BALLOON FRAMED
WALL PER PLAN

RAFTER PER PLAN

PW

EN2X RAFTER ATTACH
TO TOP PLATE W/A35

@ 24" OC

EN
ROOF PANEL

PER PLAN

(2) 8D'S @ EA
END OF BLK'G

2X6 BLK'G @ 48"
OC W/ (4) 8D'S

2X4 FLAT @ 24" OC,
W/(2)16D EA END

A-ACANOPY PLAN

2X STUD WALL
PER PLAN

2X STUD WALL
PER PLAN

PW

PW

B-B
-

2x6 CEDAR

2x
6 

CE
DA

R

2x6 CEDAR

2x6 CEDAR

2x
6 

CE
DA

R

2X TRIM BOARD
PER ARCH

1X6 CEDAR
SLATS @ 4" OC

6X BLK'G TO
RECEIVE SDS
A35 EA SIDE

TRIM BOARD
PER ARCH

2X6 CEDAR

1X6 CEDAR
SLATS @ 4" OC

(2) SDS25600
@ 16" OC

1/2"Ø A36 H.R.R
TIE ROD X

#21
2  CLEVIS W/ 3/4"
PIN TYP 1/2" GRIP

2X6 CEDAR

1/2"X6" EYE
BOLT SCREW

#21
2  CLEVIS W/ 3/4"
PIN TYP 1/2" GRIP

EN
EN

SECTION B-B

1
2"x6" EYE

BOLT SCREW

6X BLK'G TO
RECEIVE SDS
A35 EA SIDE

(2) 4"x4" HOLES

(2) 4"x4" HOLES

SD2
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SECTION 110.10 – MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR SOLAR READINESS (Fron Section 110.10 of the 2022 Building Energy Efficiency Standards) 

 

a. Single-family residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with ten or more single-family residences and where the application for a tentative subdivision map for the residenc-

es has been deemed complete or approved by the enforcement agency, which do not have a photovoltaic system installed, shall comply with the requirements of Sections 110.10(b) through 

110.10(e)    

b. Solar zone. 

 1. Minimum solar zone area. The solar zone shall have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone shall comply with access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing 

   requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area shall be comprised of are 

  as that have no dimension less than five feet and are no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160  

  square feet each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. 

 A. Single-family residences. The solar zone shall be located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. 

 

 Exception 1 to Section 110.10(b)1A: Single-family residences with a permanently installed domestic solar water-heating system meeting the installation criteria specified in the Refer 

  ence Residential Appendix RA4 and with a minimum solar savings fraction of 0.50. 

 Exception 2 to Section 110.10(b)1A: Single-family residences with three habitable stories or more and with a total floor area less than or equal to 2000 square feet and having a solar  

  zone total area no less than 150 square feet. 

 Exception 3 to Section 110.10(b)1A: Single-family residences located in the Wildland-Urban Interface Fire Area as defined in Title 24, Part 2 and having a whole house fan and having a  

  solar zone total area no less than 150 square feet. 

 Exception 4 to Section 110.10(b)1A: Buildings with a designated solar zone area that is no less than 50 percent of the potential solar zone area. The potential solar zone area is the total  

  area of any low-sloped roofs where the annual solar access is 70 percent or greater and any steep-sloped roofs oriented between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north  

  where the annual solar access is 70 percent or greater. Solar access is the ratio of solar insolation including shade to the solar insolation without shade. Shading from obstruct 

  tions located on the roof or any other part of the building shall not be included in the determination of annual solar access. 

 Exception 5 to Section 110.10(b)1A: Single-family residences having a solar zone total area no less than 150 square feet and where all thermostats are demand responsive controls and  

  comply with Section 110.12(a), and are capable of receiving and responding to Demand Response Signals prior to granting of an occupancy permit by the enforcing agency. 

 Exception 6 to Section 110.10(b)1A: Single-family residences meeting the following conditions: 

 A. All thermostats are demand responsive controls that comply with Section 110.12(a), and are capable of receiving and responding to Demand Response Signals prior to granting  

  of an occupancy permit by the enforcing agency. 

 B. Comply with one of the following measures: 

  i. Install a dishwasher that meets or exceeds the ENERGY STAR® Program requirements with a refrigerator that meets or exceeds the ENERGY STAR Program require 

   ments, a whole house fan driven by an electronically commutated motor, or an SAE J1772 Level 2 Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE or EV charger) with a mini 

   mum of 40 amperes; or 

  ii. Install a home automation system capable of, at a minimum, controlling the appliances and lighting of the dwelling and responding to demand response signals; or 

  iii. Install alternative plumbing piping to permit the discharge from the clothes washer and all showers and bathtubs to be used for an irrigation system in compliance with

    the California Plumbing Code and any applicable local ordinances; or 

  iv. Install a rainwater catchment system designed to comply with the California Plumbing Code and any applicable local ordinances, and that uses rainwater flowing from 

    at least 65 percent of the available roof area. 

 2. Azimuth range. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs shall have an azimuth range between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north. 

 3. Shading. 

  A. No obstructions, including but not limited to, vents, chimneys, architectural features and roof mounted equipment, shall be located in the solar zone. 

  B. Any obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone shall be located at least twice the distance, measured in the hori 

   zontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in  

   the vertical plane. 

 Exception to Section 110.10(b)3: Any roof obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the building, that is oriented north of all points on the solar zone.  

 

 4. Structural design loads on construction documents. For areas of the roof designated as solar zone, the structural design loads for roof dead load and roof live load shall be clearly indi 

     cated on the construction documents. Note: Section 110.10(b)4 does not require the inclusion of any collateral loads for future solar energy systems. 

 

(c)  Interconnection pathways. 

 1. The construction documents shall indicate a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the  

  point of interconnection with the electrical service. 

 2. For single-family residences and central water-heating systems, the construction documents shall indicate a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone to the water- 

  heating system. 

(d) Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from Sections 110.10(b) through 110.10(c) shall be provided to the occupant. 

(e)  Main electrical service panel. 

 1. The main electrical service panel shall have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps. 

 2. The main electrical service panel shall have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved  

  space shall be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric”. 

 

 

Exception 2 to Section 150.1(c)14: No PV system is 

required when the minimum PV system size speci-

fied by section 150.1(c)14 is less than 1.8 kWdc.  

  

Prescriptive Equation for PV Exemption:  

460 x 0.613/1000 + 1 x 1.4 = 1.68 
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